## **CRAWFORD COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 2019-1**

**Purpose:** To establish and enforce public health standards as promulgated by Iowa Code Chapter 641-46 as they relate to public tanning facilities in Crawford County.

## **Ordinance:**

1. The provisions of Iowa Code Chapter 641-46 of the Iowa Administrative Code shall apply and be met by all tanning facilities in Crawford County as defined in Section 641-46.2.

First Reading passed by the Crawford County Board of Supervisors this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019.

Roll:

Blum:	Yea	Nay
Muhlbauer:	Yea	Nay
Schultz:	Yea	Nay
Skoog:	Yea	Nay
Vogt:	Yea	Nay

Second Reading passed by the Crawford County Board of Supervisors this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2019.

Roll:

Blum:	Yea	Nay
Muhlbauer:	Yea	Nay
Schultz:	Yea	Nay
Skoog:	Yea	Nay
Vogt:	Yea	Nay

Third Reading waived by the Crawford County Board of Supervisors this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2019.

Roll:

Blum:	Yea	Nay
Muhlbauer:	Yea	Nay
Schultz:	Yea	Nay
Skoog:	Yea	Nay
Vogt:	Yea	Nay

Attested to this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2019.

Terri Martens, Crawford County Auditor